(iii) Estimated with reference to the prevailing exchange rates and consensus outlooks. Management’s models
considered a Rand vs US Dollar exchange rate range of between R15.00 and R16.50 with a base case of R15.50.

(iv) Post-tax real discount rates that reflect management’s assessments of market conditions and risks specific to the
various projects. Management’s models considered between 8% and 10% for established and producing projects
and between 9% and 12% for developing and future projects, with a base case of 8.5% for established and
producing projects and between 9% and 11% for developing and future projects.

(v) Based on historic thermal and premium coal transactions in South Africa a weighted range of between R1 and R5
per mineable ton in situ was determined reasonable for the Group’s impairment assessment purposes. The
carrying values of the Group’s exploration and evaluation projects were comfortably supported within this range
after adjusting for project risk factors.

Sensitivity analysis for DCF calculations

Sensitivity Change Effect on estimated recoverable amount
US$ million

Uitkomst Colliery Vele Colliery Makhado Project

Long-term HCC  prices
+10% N/A 8 30

-5% N/A -8 -31 (i)

Long-term thermal prices
+7.5%

-7.5%

4

-4

8

-8

15

-15

(ii)

Long-term exchange rate
+6% 3.0 14 39

-3% -1.5 -7 -20 (iii)

Discount rate
+1% -1.3 -4 -11 (iv)

-1% 1.5 5 12

MC MINING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2020

44

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND KEY JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(i) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would not result in an impairment at either the Vele
Colliery or the Makhado Project.

(ii) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would result in an impairment charge of $3.5 million
for the Uitkomst Colliery with no impairment charges for the Vele Colliery or the Makhado Project.

(iii) Keeping all other inputs constant, this sensitivity scenario would result in an impairment charge of $1.0 million

[…]

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

Impact on profit / (loss)
 Year ended

30 June 2020
$’000

 Year ended
30 June 2019

$’000
Judgements on reasonable possible movements
USD/ZAR increase by 10% 2  (69)
USD/ZAR decrease by 10% (2)  69

36.5. Interest rate risk management

The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from short-term borrowings, long-term borrowings, cash and bank balances
and restricted cash. The Group has variable interest rate borrowings. Variable rate borrowings expose the Group to cash
flow interest rate risk.

The Group has not entered into any agreements, such as hedging, to manage this risk.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the financial instruments held at the reporting date, following a
movement in variable interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivities are based on reasonably
possible changes over a financial period, using the observed range of actual historical rates.

Impact on profit / (loss)
 Year ended

30 June 2020
$’000

 Year ended
30 June 2019

$’000
Judgements on reasonable possible movements
Increase of 0.2% in interest rate 6  8

Decrease of 0.2% in  interest rate (6)  (8)
Increase of 1.0% in  interest rate 28  38
Decrease of 1.0% in  interest rate (28)  (38)

The impact is calculated on the net financial instruments exposed to variable interest rates as at reporting date and
does not take into account any repayments of short-term borrowings.

36.6. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting entity will not complete its obligation under a financial instrument that will result
in a financial loss to the Group. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.
Receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to credit losses not
being significant.

At year-end there is no significant concentration of credit risk represented in the cash and cash equivalents, restricted